

DOCKET NO. 18-55149

UNITED STAT

DOCKET No. 18-55149

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

PAMELA FOX KUHLKEN

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, SHERIFF'S DEPUTY DARIN SMITH

Defendants and Appellees.

Appeal From The United States District Court,
Southern District of California, Case No. 3:16-cv-2504-CAB-DHB
Hon. Cathy Ann Bencivengo, District Judge

ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 5

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 10

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 11

ISSUES PRESENTED..... 11

STATEMENT OF FACTS 11

STATEMENT OF CASE 18

STANDARDS OF REVIEW 20

LEGAL DISCUSSION 21

I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT
BECAUSE THE UNDISPUT

C. FOX FAILS TO IDENTIFY ANY CLEARLY ESTABLISHED RIGHT PARTICULARIZED TO THE FACTS OF THIS CASE 39

IV. SUMMARY JUDGMENT IS PROPERLY AFFIRMED ON THE STATE LAW CLAIMS BECAUSE THE DETENTION AND ARREST OF FOX WAS LAWFUL AND REASONABLE FORCE WAS USED TO OVERCOME FOX’S ACTIVE RESISTANCE 43

V. SUMMARY JUDGMENT IS PROPERLY AFFIRMED ON THE BANE ACT CLAIM BECAUSE THERE WAS LAWFUL GROUNDS FOR THE ARREST AND NO EVIDENCE TO SHOW EXCESSIVE FORCE, OR THAT DEPUTY SMITH HAD A SPECIFIC INTENT TO VIOLATE FOX’S RIGHTS..... 45

CONCLUSION 50

CERTIFICATION OF BRIEF FORMAT 51

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES 52

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Hayes v. County of San Diego,</i> 57 Cal.4th 622 (Cal. 2013)	43-44
<i>Hester v. BIC Corp.,</i> 225 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2000)	49
<i>Hopkins v. Bonvicino,</i> 573 F.3d 752 (9th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Hooper v. County of San Diego,</i> 629 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	27
<i>Hunt v. Massi,</i>	

<i>Michigan v. Summers</i> , 452 U.S. 692 (1981).....	24
<i>Morreale v. City of Cripple Creek</i> , 1997 U.S. App. LEXIS 12229 (10th Cir. 1997).....	37, 40
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S.Ct. 305 (2015).....	38-39
<i>Munoz v. City of Union City</i> , 120 Cal.App.4th 1077 (2004).....	44
<i>Nelson v. City of Davis</i> , 685 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2012).....	29, 43

<i>Rodriguez v. County of L.A.</i> , 891 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2018)	47
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	37-38
<i>S.B. v. County of San Diego</i> , 864 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2017)	20, 33-34, 38, 40-

FEDERAL STATUTES, CODES AND RULES:

28 U.S.C.

§ 1294(1).....	12
§ 1343(a)(3)	12

42 U.S.C.

§ 1983	12, 18, 34
